Indra Sistemas, S.A. and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Annual Accounts

 at 31 December 2019

The findings of the sensitivity analysis of the impairment test performed on the goodwill allocated to the
CGUs is as follows:

This sensitivity analysis indicates that the relevant CGUs show no significant risks associated with
reasonably possible variations in the financial and operating variables, considered individually.

In 2019 and 2018, according to the calculations, there were no signs of impairment of the goodwill allocated
to these cash-generating units.

A sensitivity analysis was carried out on the discount parameters, concluding that the recoverable amount
exceeds the carrying amount in all cases. The sensitivity range employed considers discount rate variations
of over 10% and changes of over 25% in growth rates in perpetuity, the discount parameters remaining in
line with market consensus.

Set out below is a breakdown of the amount by which the value assigned to the key assumptions would have
to change in order for the recoverable amount to equal to carrying amount of each CGU.

* Data for normalised year (2024)

* Data for normalised year (2023)

2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018

T&D 423,745 402,918 (107,036) (194,474) 116,037 116,129 (98,827) (141,033) 333,920 183,540

IT 415,121 329,634 155,489 113,599 768,874 695,798 (344,004) (182,573) 995,480 956,457

   Total 838,866 732,552 48,453 (80,875) 884,911 811,927 (442,830) (323,606) 1,329,400 1,139,998

C arrying amount C G UOtherNet fixed assets Working capital G oodwill

Impact on recoverable amount of C GUs: -1 p.p. +1 p.p. -0,5 p.p. +0,55 p.p. -1 p.p. +1 p.p. -0,5 p.p. +0,5 p.p.

T&D 731,856 (504,886) (235,494) 283,473 932,845 (634,978) (288,237) 348,458

IT 326,418 (245,403) (92,093) 106,269 356,378 (265,988) (92,339) 106,825

C hange in sales EBIT margin R esidual EBIT
C hange in days
working capital

C hange in sales EBIT margin Residual EBIT
C hange in days
working capital

Impact on recoverable amount of C GUs: -5.0% -1 p.p. -1 p.p. +10 days -5.0% -1 p.p. -1 p.p. +10 days

T&D (165,317) (199,854) (155,720) (48,915) (298,737) (231,210) (184,409) (56,590)

IT (257,405) (248,897) (181,088) (73,306) (259,990) (238,773) (175,253) (73,196)

2019 2018

2019 2018

C hange in W AC C Residual growth rate C hange in W AC C Residual growth rate

Assumptions
Value to equal

carrying amount
Assumptions

Value to equal
carrying amount

T&D 7.2% 69.9% 7.2% 64.0%

IT 8.8% 16.2% 8.8% 17.4%

2019 2018

W AC C W AC C

C hange in sales E BIT margin Days working capital C hange in sales

Value to equal
carrying amount

Assumptions*
Value to equal

carrying amount
Assumptions*

Value to equal
carrying amount

Value to equal
carrying amount

Assumptions*
Value to equal

carrying amount
Assumptions*

Value to equal
carrying amount

T&D (93.96%) 15.5% (3.34%) (60) 575 (59.57%) 16.8% (1.90%) (60) 570

IT (19.83%) 7.8% 2.19% 24 163 (22.46%) 9.00% 2.33% 24 190

2019 2018

E BIT margin Days working capital

40
Indra Sistemas, S.A. and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Annual Accounts

 at 31 December 2019

[…]

Appendix reflects the carrying amount, in thousand euro, of the Group's financial instruments or classes of
financial instruments denominated in foreign currencies.

To compare the gross exposure covered by hedging instruments, in accordance with Group policies the
amounts relating to foreign subsidiaries are eliminated in their own currency.

The sensitivity analysis of exchange rate fluctuations of +/-5% for the main functional currencies (other than
the euro) in which the entity has an exposure in its foreign subsidiaries is as follows:

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from exposure to movements in the yield curves of short-, medium- and long-term
bank financing. The Group envisages the possibility of arranging financial instruments to manage these risks
when conditions so advise. In addition, the parent company has outstanding fixed-interest bond issues
(convertible bonds for 2016 and non-convertible bonds for 2016 and 2018) which eliminate this risk with
respect to a significant part of its long-term debt (see Notes 21 and 25).

The sensitivity of the Group's consolidated profits, expressed in million euro, to changes in interest rates is
as follows:

   2019   2018

   Interest rate fluctuation   Interest rate fluctuation

Impact on profits   +0.5%   -0.5%   +0.5%   -0.5%

before taxes   (1.73)   0.05   (1.32)   0.56

+5% Thousand euro +5% Thousand euro

Saudi riyal 1,007 Saudi riyal 1,003

Mexican Peso 1,403 Mexican Peso 1,166

Brazilian real 1,875 Brazilian real 2,421

+5% Thousand euro +5% Thousand euro

Saudi riyal 428 Saudi riyal (66)

Mexican Peso 481 Mexican Peso 240

Brazilian real 557 Brazilian real (153)

Variation in equity 2019 Variation in equity 2018

Variation in results 2019 Variation in results 2018

90
Indra Sistemas, S.A. and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Annual Accounts

 at 31 December 2019

b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the possibility of financial loss arising from the failure of contract counterparties to meet their

[…]

At 31 December 2019, 50.5% of the Group's gross debt bears interest at fixed rates, including €600 million

in bonds issued.

Additionally, in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, the Group carries out exercises to

verify the value of the assets included in its balance sheet which, to a large extent, involve rate references

to discount the associated flows in order to calculate these values. An increase in these rates may give rise

to value adjustments in part of the Group's asset and liability portfolio.

Additionally, in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, the Group carries out exercises to

verify the value of the assets included in its balance sheet which, to a large extent, involve rate references

14
Indra Sistemas, S.A. and Subsidiaries

Management Report for

the year ended 31 December 2019

to discount the associated flows in order to calculate these values. An increase in these rates may give rise

to value adjustments in part of the Group's asset and liability portfolio.

The following table sets out the sensitivity of the Group's consolidated profits, expressed in million euro, to

changes in interest rates at 31 December 2019 and 2018:

   2019   2018

   Interest rate fluctuation   Interest rate fluctuation

Impact on profits   +0.5%   -0.5%   +0.5%   -0.5%

before taxes   (1.73)   0.05   (1.32)   0.56

Credit risks

o Customer counterparty risk

The Group is exposed to credit risk insofar as any customer fails to meet its contractual payment obligations,

resulting in losses for the Group. The Group has a broad customer portfolio, maintaining commercial relations

with business groups, governments and public and public-private entities, which expose it to trade debts

arising from ordinary commercial transactions both in Spain and abroad.

In order to minimise the possible impact of these factors, the Group regularly assesses the use of operational

measures (letters of credit, collection insurance), accounting measures (doubtful debt provisions) and